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ICICI Bank Ltd.

Core income strong; one off in slippages

HOLD

Summary

Nifty: 5,664; Sensex: 18,625

CMP Rs1,078
Target Price Rs1,045
Potential Upside/Downside (3)%

Key Stock Data

Sector Banking
Bloomberg / Reuters ICICIBC IN/ICBKBO
Shares o/s (mn) 1,153
Market cap. (Rs mn) 1,243,252
Market cap. (US$ mn) 23,212
3-m daily average vol. 402,593

Price Performance

Rs1,102/641
“im  -3m -12m
Absolute (%) 1 19 24
Rel to Sensex (%) 1 7 16
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Shareholding Pattern (%)

Promoters -
Flls/NRIs/OCBs/GDR 65.79
MFs/Banks/Fls 25.27
Govt. 0.01
Non Promoter Corporate 3.19
Public & Others 5.75

Relative to Sensex
130

ICICI Bank Ltd. (ICICIBC) reported Net Interest Income (NII) of Rs33.7 bn (IDBlest Rs 32.6 bn), up
34.5% YoY and 5.6% sequentially. Flat overall sequential margin at 3% (IDBlest 2.9%) led to higher
than estimated NIl. Domestic margin improved 11bps sequentially to 3.43% while overseas margin
declined 38bps sequentially. Reduction in cost of funds led by lower term deposits rates led to rise
in domestic margin. Sharp fall in overseas margin was largely led by one off bond issue expenses
(contributed 15bps). The management has guided 3% overall margin for FY13. Other income grew by
17.4% YoY to Rs20.4 bn. Despite muted fee income growth (0.5% YoY) dividend from ICICI Prudential
Life of Rs0.8 bn and treasury income of Rs1.7 bn led growth in other income.

Incremental slippages stood at Rs12.2 bn as against Rs8.7 bn of last quarter. However, better
recoveries of Rs5.6 bn and write off of Rs5.1 bn led to flat GNPA ratio sequentially at 3.5%. Higher
incremental slippages were on account of one media account of Rs5 bn. Higher slippages led
decline in provision coverage ratio to 78.7% as against 80.6% in last quarter. Total restructured
assets stood flat QoQ at Rs41.6 bn. Total stress assets (GNPA + Restructured assets) also remain
flat at 5.2% of total advances in Q2FY13. RoE stood at 12.2% in Q2FY13 as compared to 11.8% in
Q1FY13 and RoA stood at 1.6% for the quarter.

We maintain our earnings estimate at Rs76.5 bn for FY13E and Rs91.1 bn for FY14E. We estimate
19% CAGR in loan book during FY12-14 and stable margin of ~2.6% (calculated). Hence, we estimate
20.3% CAGR growth in NIl and 18.7% in PAT during FY12-14. Barring the one off account in media,
asset quality stood firm and margins remained constant at 3%. Owing to stable core income growth,
we continue to value the standalone book at 1.8x of FY14E P/ABV, thus maintaining our SOTP based
price target of Rs1,045. Downgrade to HOLD.
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= Higher incremental slippages due to one offs

One large account of Rs5 bn led to sequential rise in slippages to Rs12.2 bn as against Rs8.7 bn in
last quarter. Barring that, asset quality remained firm with nil incremental slippages in retail portfolio.
The bank has made Rs4.3 bn of provision towards that media account. The bank has indicated Rs5
bn of pending restructuring cases in pipeline.

®m  Advances growth in line with the industry

Advances stood at Rs2,750 bn, up 17.6% YoY and 2.5% sequentially. Growth in loan book came
mainly from domestic corporate (38% YoY), agricultural (7% YoY) and SME (28% YoY). Retail grew
by 14% YoY largely led by vehicle loan (24% YoY) and home loan (11% YoY).

Table: Financial snapshot

Year-end NIl PAT
March (Rsbn) (Rsbn) (Rs) (Rs) (x) x) (%) (%) (%)

BV ABV P/BV PIABV ROA ROE CAR Div.yield GNPA‘NNPA
%) (%) (%)

FY11 90.2 515 3682 3473 24 3.1 1.3 96 195 1.3 46 11
FY12 107.3 64.7 4054 3893 22 28 13 111 185 1.2 37 07
FY13E 128.4 76.5 4429 4268 20 25 13 122 183 14 36 06

FY14E 155.4 911 4879 4717 1.9 23 13 134 173 1.7 3.6 0.5
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research
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m  Steady insurance subsidiary performance

The Life Insurance subsidiary reported a profit of Rs4 bn in the quarter, as against a profit of Rs3.5 bn in Q2FY12. ICICI
Lombard General Insurance Company (ICICI General) PAT stood at Rs1 bn as against Rs0.6 bn of Q2FY12. ICICI
General's gross premium income in the quarter increased 16% to Rs15.2 bn from Rs13.1 bn in Q2FY12.

= Outlook and Valuation: Downgrade to HOLD

The bank reported an impressive core operating performance in Q2FY13 due to flat margins and in line industry
average loan growth. The bank has maintained its FY12 credit growth guidance of 16%-18% citing subdued economic
environment. Further, with stable margin, we estimate 20.3% CAGR in NIl and 18.7% CAGR in profits during FY12-
FY14. The bank has reported RoE of 12.2% as against 11.8% in Q1FY13. On a standalone basis, the stock is currently
trading at 1.9x on our FY14E ABV. We believe that RoE will improve to ~13.4% in FY14E. However, as ROE will
remain lower than peers, the bank will continue to trade at discount compared to peers. With improving core banking
business and return ratios, ICICIBC is likely to trade at 1.8x of its FY14E ABV of Rs472. Further, we maintain our
valuation of life insurance subsidiary at Rs162.4/share due to headwinds on regulation and shrinking NBAP margins.
We value the ex-life insurance subsidiary at Rs129/share, taking the total value of subsidiaries at Rs204.6/share (after
30% holding company discount). We maintain our price target at Rs1,045. Downgrade to HOLD.

Table: SOTP Valuation

Particulars Value (bn) Rs. per share Valuation methodology
ICICI Bank 978.0 849.1 1.8x of FY14E adjusted book value
ICICI UK subsidiary 14.4 12.5 1x of book value

ICICI Canada Subsidiary 26.4 229 1x of book value

Value of Banking Business 1,018.8 884.5

ICICI Prudential Life Insurance 235.0 150.8 15x FY13E NBAP

ICICI Lombard General Insurance 31.1 20.0 10x FY13E Profits

ICICI Asset Management Company 52.6 233 5% of Assets under management
ICICI Securities 17.7 16.3 10xFY13E Profits

ICICI Ventures 6.0 5.2 5% of Assets under management
ICICI Home Loan 22.8 19.8 1.0x of FY13E BV

ICICI Securities Primary dealership Itd. 9.0 8.8 10x FY13E Profits

Value of Non Banking Business 3741 2441

Holding Co. discount(30%) 62.2 83.8

Value of the bank 1,330.6 1,044.8

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research
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Table: Quarterly snapshot
Particulars
Interest Earned

- Interest/Discount on Advance/Bills

- Income on Investments
- Int on RBI bal
- Other Interest
Interest Expense
Net Interest income
Other Income
- Fee and Other Income
- Misc Income
- Treasury Profit
Net Operating Income (NOI)
Operating Expenses
- Employee cost
- Other Costs
Operating Profit
Prov for Contingencies
PBT
Tax
PAT
Equity
EPS (Rs)
CAR (%)
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

Table: Balance sheet
Year-end: March
Advances
Deposit
CASA (%)
CD Ratio (%)
ID Ratio (%)
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

Table: Ratios
Ratios (%)
NIMs
Int. exp/Int earned
Cost/income ratio
Gross NPA
Net NPA

Provision Coverage
Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

Q2FY13
100.3
68.5
274
15
2.8
66.6
33.7
20.4
171
1.6
1.7
54.1
22.2
9.7
12.6
31.9
5.1
26.9
73
19.6
11.5
17.0
18.3

Q2FY13

2,750.8
2,814.4
40.7
97.7
56.1

Q2FY13

3.0
66.4
41.0

35

0.8
78.7

Q2FY12
81.6
53.8
234

12

32
56.5
25.1
174
17.0

0.0
(0.8)
425
18.9

84
10.1
235

32
203

5.3
15.0
115
13.0
19.0

Q2FY12

2,339.5
2,450.9
42

95.5
60.3

Q2FY12

26
69.3
446
4.4
0.8
782

% YoY
22.9
27.3
17.0
291

(10.3)
17.8
345
174

0.5

215
174
14.6
239
35.7
59.3
32.0
371
30.1

% YoY

17.6
14.8

% YoY

Q1FY13
95.5
64.6
27.0

12

26
635
31.9
18.8
165

25
(02)
50.7
212

9.9
114
25

47
24.8

6.7
18.2
115
15.7
18.5

Q1FY13
2,684.3
2,677.9

40.6
100.2
57.9

Q1FY13
3.0

66.6
41.9

35

0.7

80.6

(Rs bn)
% QoQ
5.0

6.1

1.6
204
7.5

4.8

5.6

8.7

3.8
(36.2)

6.7
46
(2.1)
104
8.3
9.0
8.1
9.1
78

(Rs bn)
% QoQ
2.5
5.1

(%)
% QoQ
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Financial Summary

B Profit & Loss Account (Rs bn)
Year-end: March FY11 FY12 FY13E FY14E
Interest earned 259.7 335.4 402.6 4751
Interest expended 169.6 2281 2742 319.7
NIl 90.2 107.3 128.4 155.4
Other Income 66.5 75.0 88.4 99.1
Fee Based 55.1 54.4 62.5 70.6
Treasury Profit 22 3.3 32 44
Net Opt. Inc. (NOI) 156.6 182.4 216.8 254.5
Employee Cost 28.2 35.2 39.6 444
Opt. Expenses 38.0 434 50.3 58.3
Opt. Profit 90.5 103.9 126.9 151.8
Provisions 229 15.8 236 28.7
Profit before tax 67.6 88.0 103.3 123.1
Net Profit 51.5 64.7 76.5 91.1
® Balance Sheet (Rs bn)
Year-end: March FY1  FYi2  FYI3E|  FYME|
Capital 15.0 15.0 15.0 15.0
Net Worth 554.4 607.6 648.7 707.7
Deposit 2,256.0 2,555.0 3,037.9 3,695.6
Total Liab. & Equity 4,062.3 4,736.5 5,515.7 6,361.7
Investments 1,346.9 1,595.6 1,580.1 1,909.7
Advances 2,163.7 2,537.3 3,007.6 3,566.8
Total Assets 4,062.3 4,736.5 5,515.7 6,361.7
®  Growth (%)
Year-end: March FY11 FY12 FY13E FY14E
Deposits 1.7 13.3 18.9 21.6
Advances 194 17.3 18.5 18.6
Total Assets 11.8 16.6 16.5 15.3
NIl 1.1 19.0 19.6 21.0
Other Income (11.1) 12.9 17.8 121
Net Profit 28.0 25.5 18.3 19.1
E  Productivity
Year-end: March FY11 FY12 FY13E FY14E
Bus./Employee (mn) 107.8 121.2 115.7 125.9
Profit/Employee ('000) 1,256.4 1,539.3 1,737.8 1,897.5
Bus./Branch (mn) 1,747.6 1,850.4 1,725.0 1,918.0
NP/Branch (mn) 204 235 25.9 289
CASA Per Branch 401.9 403.4 4325 4722

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

= Opt. Ratio (%)
Year-end: March FY11 FY12 FY13E FY14E
Int Exp/Int Earned 65.3 68.0 68.1 67.3
Cost/NOI 422 43.0 415 40.4
Cost/NOI (Ex. treasury inc.) 41.6 429 421 411
Other Income/NOI 424 41.1 40.8 39.0
Ot. Inc. (ex. treasury)/NOI 41.0 39.3 39.3 37.2
NPM 329 35.5 35.3 35.8
= Spreads (%)
Year-end: March FY11 FY12 FY13E FY14E
NIl/Avg. Total Assets 23 24 25 26
NII/Avg. interest earning assets 2.7 2.7 28 29
NIMs 23 23 2.6 26
CASA 451 42.0 42.5 40.3
Avg. Int earnings assets 3,388.5 3,966.5 45747 5,291.5
Avg. Int bearing liabilities 3,184.4 3,685.5 4,392.1 5,187.2
= Solvency (%)
Year-end: March FY11 FY12 FY13E FY14E
Credit-Deposit Ratio 95.9 99.3 99.0 96.5
Incremental CD Ratio 1491 125.0 97.4 85.0
Investment/Deposit Ratio 59.7 62.5 52.9 52.5
GNPA Ratio 4.6 3.7 3.6 3.6
Prov. Cover 76.0 80.4 83.1 85.6
NNPA Ratio 1.1 0.7 0.6 0.5
CAR 19.5 18.5 18.3 173
Tier1 13.2 12.7 12.8 12.1
Tier2 6.4 58 5.5 5.2
®  Return
Year-end: March FY11 FY12 FY13E FY14E
ATA (Avg. Total Assets) 3,848.2 4,399.4 5,126.1 5,938.7
Total Busi.(Dep+Adv) 44197 5,092.3 5,092.3 6,045.5
Interest Income/ATA (%) 6.7 7.6 7.9 8.0
PBT/ATA (%) 1.8 20 20 2.1
PAT/IATA (%) 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.5
ROA (%) 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3
ROE (%) 9.6 111 12.2 13.4
Assets/Equity 72 7.6 8.2 8.8
= Valuation
Year-end: March Y FY12  FY13E| FYME
P/Adj. BV (x) 31 28 25 23
P/BV (x) 24 2.2 20 1.9
Book Value* (Rs) 368.2 405.4 4429 487.9
Adjusted Book Value* (Rs) 347.3 389.3 426.8 471.7

* After deducting investment in subsidiary
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