

RESULTS REVIEW

ICICI Bank Ltd.

Core income strong; one off in slippages

HOLD

Analyst Sandeep Jain +91-22-4322 1185

sandeep.iain@idbicapital.com
Nifty: 5,664; Sensex: 18,625

CMP Rs1,078
Target Price Rs1,045
Potential Upside/Downside (3)%

Key Stock Data

Sector	Banking
Bloomberg / Reuters ICI	CIBC IN / ICBK.BO
Shares o/s (mn)	1,153
Market cap. (Rs mn)	1,243,252
Market cap. (US\$ mn)	23,212
3-m daily average vol.	402,593

Price Performance

52-week high/low	Rs1,102/641				
	-1m	-3m	-12m		
Absolute (%)	1	19	24		
Rel to Sensex (%)	1	7	16		

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Promoters	-
FIIs/NRIs/OCBs/GDR	65.79
MFs/Banks/FIs	25.27
Govt.	0.01
Non Promoter Corporate	3.19
Public & Others	5.75

Relative to Sensex



Summary

ICICI Bank Ltd. (ICICIBC) reported Net Interest Income (NII) of Rs33.7 bn (IDBlest Rs 32.6 bn), up 34.5% YoY and 5.6% sequentially. Flat overall sequential margin at 3% (IDBlest 2.9%) led to higher than estimated NII. Domestic margin improved 11bps sequentially to 3.43% while overseas margin declined 38bps sequentially. Reduction in cost of funds led by lower term deposits rates led to rise in domestic margin. Sharp fall in overseas margin was largely led by one off bond issue expenses (contributed 15bps). The management has guided 3% overall margin for FY13. Other income grew by 17.4% YoY to Rs20.4 bn. Despite muted fee income growth (0.5% YoY) dividend from ICICI Prudential Life of Rs0.8 bn and treasury income of Rs1.7 bn led growth in other income.

Incremental slippages stood at Rs12.2 bn as against Rs8.7 bn of last quarter. However, better recoveries of Rs5.6 bn and write off of Rs5.1 bn led to flat GNPA ratio sequentially at 3.5%. Higher incremental slippages were on account of one media account of Rs5 bn. Higher slippages led decline in provision coverage ratio to 78.7% as against 80.6% in last quarter. Total restructured assets stood flat QoQ at Rs41.6 bn. Total stress assets (GNPA + Restructured assets) also remain flat at 5.2% of total advances in Q2FY13. RoE stood at 12.2% in Q2FY13 as compared to 11.8% in Q1FY13 and RoA stood at 1.6% for the quarter.

We maintain our earnings estimate at Rs76.5 bn for FY13E and Rs91.1 bn for FY14E. We estimate 19% CAGR in loan book during FY12-14 and stable margin of ~2.6% (calculated). Hence, we estimate 20.3% CAGR growth in NII and 18.7% in PAT during FY12-14. Barring the one off account in media, asset quality stood firm and margins remained constant at 3%. Owing to stable core income growth, we continue to value the standalone book at 1.8x of FY14E P/ABV, thus maintaining our SOTP based price target of Rs1,045. Downgrade to HOLD.

Key Highlights

Higher incremental slippages due to one offs

One large account of Rs5 bn led to sequential rise in slippages to Rs12.2 bn as against Rs8.7 bn in last quarter. Barring that, asset quality remained firm with nil incremental slippages in retail portfolio. The bank has made Rs4.3 bn of provision towards that media account. The bank has indicated Rs5 bn of pending restructuring cases in pipeline.

Advances growth in line with the industry

Advances stood at Rs2,750 bn, up 17.6% YoY and 2.5% sequentially. Growth in loan book came mainly from domestic corporate (38% YoY), agricultural (7% YoY) and SME (28% YoY). Retail grew by 14% YoY largely led by vehicle loan (24% YoY) and home loan (11% YoY).

Table: Financial snapshot

Year-end	NII	PAT	BV	ABV	P/BV	P/ABV	ROA	ROE	CAR D	iv. yield	GNPA	NNPA
March	(Rs bn)	(Rs bn)	(Rs)	(Rs)	(x)	(x)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)	(%)
FY11	90.2	51.5	368.2	347.3	2.4	3.1	1.3	9.6	19.5	1.3	4.6	1.1
FY12	107.3	64.7	405.4	389.3	2.2	2.8	1.3	11.1	18.5	1.2	3.7	0.7
FY13E	128.4	76.5	442.9	426.8	2.0	2.5	1.3	12.2	18.3	1.4	3.6	0.6
FY14E	155.4	91.1	487.9	471.7	1.9	2.3	1.3	13.4	17.3	1.7	3.6	0.5

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

Source: Capitaline



Steady insurance subsidiary performance

The Life Insurance subsidiary reported a profit of Rs4 bn in the quarter, as against a profit of Rs3.5 bn in Q2FY12. ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company (ICICI General) PAT stood at Rs1 bn as against Rs0.6 bn of Q2FY12. ICICI General's gross premium income in the quarter increased 16% to Rs15.2 bn from Rs13.1 bn in Q2FY12.

Outlook and Valuation: Downgrade to HOLD

The bank reported an impressive core operating performance in Q2FY13 due to flat margins and in line industry average loan growth. The bank has maintained its FY12 credit growth guidance of 16%-18% citing subdued economic environment. Further, with stable margin, we estimate 20.3% CAGR in NII and 18.7% CAGR in profits during FY12-FY14. The bank has reported RoE of 12.2% as against 11.8% in Q1FY13. On a standalone basis, the stock is currently trading at 1.9x on our FY14E ABV. We believe that RoE will improve to ~13.4% in FY14E. However, as ROE will remain lower than peers, the bank will continue to trade at discount compared to peers. With improving core banking business and return ratios, ICICIBC is likely to trade at 1.8x of its FY14E ABV of Rs472. Further, we maintain our valuation of life insurance subsidiary at Rs162.4/share due to headwinds on regulation and shrinking NBAP margins. We value the ex-life insurance subsidiary at Rs129/share, taking the total value of subsidiaries at Rs204.6/share (after 30% holding company discount). We maintain our price target at Rs1,045. Downgrade to HOLD.

Table: SOTP Valuation

Particulars	Value (bn)	Rs. per share	Valuation methodology
ICICI Bank	978.0	849.1	1.8x of FY14E adjusted book value
ICICI UK subsidiary	14.4	12.5	1x of book value
ICICI Canada Subsidiary	26.4	22.9	1x of book value
Value of Banking Business	1,018.8	884.5	
ICICI Prudential Life Insurance	235.0	150.8	15x FY13E NBAP
ICICI Lombard General Insurance	31.1	20.0	10x FY13E Profits
ICICI Asset Management Company	52.6	23.3	5% of Assets under management
ICICI Securities	17.7	16.3	10xFY13E Profits
ICICI Ventures	6.0	5.2	5% of Assets under management
ICICI Home Loan	22.8	19.8	1.0x of FY13E BV
ICICI Securities Primary dealership ltd.	9.0	8.8	10x FY13E Profits
Value of Non Banking Business	374.1	244.1	
Holding Co. discount(30%)	62.2	83.8	
Value of the bank	1,330.6	1,044.8	

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research



Table: Quarterly snapshot

(Rs bn)

(Rs bn)

Particulars	Q2FY13	Q2FY12	% YoY	Q1FY13	% QoQ
Interest Earned	100.3	81.6	22.9	95.5	5.0
- Interest/Discount on Advance/Bills	68.5	53.8	27.3	64.6	6.1
- Income on Investments	27.4	23.4	17.0	27.0	1.6
- Int on RBI bal	1.5	1.2	29.1	1.2	20.4
- Other Interest	2.8	3.2	(10.3)	2.6	7.5
Interest Expense	66.6	56.5	17.8	63.5	4.8
Net Interest income	33.7	25.1	34.5	31.9	5.6
Other Income	20.4	17.4	17.4	18.8	8.7
- Fee and Other Income	17.1	17.0	0.5	16.5	3.8
- Misc Income	1.6	0.0	-	2.5	(36.2)
- Treasury Profit	1.7	(0.8)	-	(0.2)	-
Net Operating Income (NOI)	54.1	42.5	27.5	50.7	6.7
Operating Expenses	22.2	18.9	17.4	21.2	4.6
- Employee cost	9.7	8.4	14.6	9.9	(2.1)
- Other Costs	12.6	10.1	23.9	11.4	10.4
Operating Profit	31.9	23.5	35.7	29.5	8.3
Prov for Contingencies	5.1	3.2	59.3	4.7	9.0
РВТ	26.9	20.3	32.0	24.8	8.1
Tax	7.3	5.3	37.1	6.7	9.1
PAT	19.6	15.0	30.1	18.2	7.8
Equity	11.5	11.5	-	11.5	-
EPS (Rs)	17.0	13.0	•	15.7	-
CAR (%)	18.3	19.0	-	18.5	-

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

Table: Balance sheet

Year-end: March	Q2FY13	Q2FY12	% YoY	Q1FY13	% QoQ
Advances	2,750.8	2,339.5	17.6	2,684.3	2.5
Deposit	2,814.4	2,450.9	14.8	2,677.9	5.1
CASA (%)	40.7	42	-	40.6	-
CD Ratio (%)	97.7	95.5	-	100.2	-
ID Ratio (%)	56.1	60.3	-	57.9	-

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

Table: Ratios (%)

Ratios (%)	Q2FY13	Q2FY12	% YoY	Q1FY13	% QoQ
NIMs	3.0	2.6	-	3.0	-
Int. exp/Int earned	66.4	69.3	-	66.6	-
Cost/income ratio	41.0	44.6	-	41.9	-
Gross NPA	3.5	4.1	-	3.5	-
Net NPA	0.8	0.8	-	0.7	-
Provision Coverage	78.7	78.2	-	80.6	-

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research



Financial Summary

Profit & Loss Account

(Rs bn)

Year-end: March	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
Interest earned	259.7	335.4	402.6	475.1
Interest expended	169.6	228.1	274.2	319.7
NII	90.2	107.3	128.4	155.4
Other Income	66.5	75.0	88.4	99.1
Fee Based	55.1	54.4	62.5	70.6
Treasury Profit	2.2	3.3	3.2	4.4
Net Opt. Inc. (NOI)	156.6	182.4	216.8	254.5
Employee Cost	28.2	35.2	39.6	44.4
Opt. Expenses	38.0	43.4	50.3	58.3
Opt. Profit	90.5	103.9	126.9	151.8
Provisions	22.9	15.8	23.6	28.7
Profit before tax	67.6	88.0	103.3	123.1
Net Profit	51.5	64.7	76.5	91.1

Balance Sheet

(Rs bn)

Year-end: March	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
Capital	15.0	15.0	15.0	15.0
Net Worth	554.4	607.6	648.7	707.7
Deposit	2,256.0	2,555.0	3,037.9	3,695.6
Total Liab. & Equity	4,062.3	4,736.5	5,515.7	6,361.7
Investments	1,346.9	1,595.6	1,580.1	1,909.7
Advances	2,163.7	2,537.3	3,007.6	3,566.8
Total Assets	4,062.3	4,736.5	5,515.7	6,361.7

Growth

(%)

Year-end: March	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
Deposits	11.7	13.3	18.9	21.6
Advances	19.4	17.3	18.5	18.6
Total Assets	11.8	16.6	16.5	15.3
NII	11.1	19.0	19.6	21.0
Other Income	(11.1)	12.9	17.8	12.1
Net Profit	28.0	25.5	18.3	19.1

Productivity

Year-end: March	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
Bus./Employee (mn)	107.8	121.2	115.7	125.9
Profit/Employee ('000)	1,256.4	1,539.3	1,737.8	1,897.5
Bus./Branch (mn)	1,747.6	1,850.4	1,725.0	1,918.0
NP/Branch (mn)	20.4	23.5	25.9	28.9
CASA Per Branch	401.9	403.4	432.5	472.2

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research

Opt. Ratio

(%)

Year-end: March	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
Int Exp/Int Earned	65.3	68.0	68.1	67.3
Cost/NOI	42.2	43.0	41.5	40.4
Cost/NOI (Ex. treasury inc.)	41.6	42.9	42.1	41.1
Other Income/NOI	42.4	41.1	40.8	39.0
Ot. Inc. (ex. treasury)/NOI	41.0	39.3	39.3	37.2
NPM	32.9	35.5	35.3	35.8

Spreads

(%)

Year-end: March	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
NII/Avg. Total Assets	2.3	2.4	2.5	2.6
NII/Avg. interest earning assets	2.7	2.7	2.8	2.9
NIMs	2.3	2.3	2.6	2.6
CASA	45.1	42.0	42.5	40.3
Avg. Int earnings assets	3,388.5	3,966.5	4,574.7	5,291.5
Avg. Int bearing liabilities	3,184.4	3,685.5	4,392.1	5,187.2

Solvency

(%)

Year-end: March	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
Credit-Deposit Ratio	95.9	99.3	99.0	96.5
Incremental CD Ratio	149.1	125.0	97.4	85.0
Investment/Deposit Ratio	59.7	62.5	52.9	52.5
GNPA Ratio	4.6	3.7	3.6	3.6
Prov. Cover	76.0	80.4	83.1	85.6
NNPA Ratio	1.1	0.7	0.6	0.5
CAR	19.5	18.5	18.3	17.3
Tier1	13.2	12.7	12.8	12.1
Tier2	6.4	5.8	5.5	5.2

Return

Year-end: March	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
ATA (Avg. Total Assets)	3,848.2	4,399.4	5,126.1	5,938.7
Total Busi.(Dep+Adv)	4,419.7	5,092.3	5,092.3	6,045.5
Interest Income/ATA (%)	6.7	7.6	7.9	8.0
PBT/ATA (%)	1.8	2.0	2.0	2.1
PAT/ATA (%)	1.3	1.5	1.5	1.5
ROA (%)	1.3	1.3	1.3	1.3
ROE (%)	9.6	11.1	12.2	13.4
Assets/Equity	7.2	7.6	8.2	8.8

Valuation

Year-end: March	FY11	FY12	FY13E	FY14E
P/Adj. BV (x)	3.1	2.8	2.5	2.3
P/BV (x)	2.4	2.2	2.0	1.9
Book Value* (Rs)	368.2	405.4	442.9	487.9
Adjusted Book Value* (Rs)	347.3	389.3	426.8	471.7

^{*} After deducting investment in subsidiary





Sonam H. Udasi – Head Research	(91-22) 4322 1375	sonam.udasi@idbicapital.com
Dealing	(91-22) 6637 1150	dealing@idbicapital.com

Key to Ratings

Stocks:

BUY: Absolute return of 15% and above; ACCUMULATE: 5% to 15%; HOLD: Upto ±5%; REDUCE: -5% to -15%; SELL: -15% and below.

IDBI Capital Market Services Ltd. (A wholly owned subsidiary of IDBI Ltd.)

Equity Research Desk

3rd Floor, Mafatlal Centre, Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400 021. Phones: (91-22) 4322 1212; Fax: (91-22) 2285 0785; Email: info@idbicapital.com SEBI Registration: NSE CM – INB230706631, NSE F&O – INF230706631, BSE CM – INB010706639, BSE F&O – INF010706639, NSDL – IN-DP-NSDL-12-96 Compliance Officer: Christina Fernandes; Email: compliance@idbicapital.com; Telephone: (91-22) 4322 1212

Disclaime

This document has been prepared by IDBI Capital Market Services Ltd (IDBI Capital) and is meant for the recipient only for use as intended and not for circulation. This document should not be reproduced or copied or made available to others. No person associated with IDBI Capital is obligated to call or initiate contact with you for the purposes of elaborating or following up on the information contained in this document.

Recipients may not receive this report at the same time as other recipients. IDBI Capital will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.

The information contained herein is from the public domain or sources believed to be reliable. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that information given is at the time believed to be fair and correct and opinions based thereupon are reasonable, due to the very nature of research it cannot be warranted or represented that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied upon as such. In so far as this report includes current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis, the information discussed in this material, IDBI Capital, its directors, employees are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Further there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so.

Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

IDBI Capital, its directors and employees and any person connected with it, will not in any way be responsible for the contents of this report or for any losses, costs, expenses, charges, including notional losses/lost opportunities incurred by a recipient as a result of acting or non acting on any information/material contained in the report.

This is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities or an attempt to influence the opinion or behaviour of investors or recipients or provide any investment/tax advice.

This report is for information only and has not been prepared based on specific investment objectives. The securities discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own investment decision based on their own investment objectives, goals and financial position and based on their own analysis.

Trading in stocks, stock derivatives, and other securities is inherently risky and the recipient agrees to assume complete and full responsibility for the outcomes of all trading decisions that the recipient makes, including but not limited to loss of capital.

Opinions, projections and estimates in this report solely constitute the current judgment of the author of this report as of the date of this report and do not in any way reflect the views of IDBI Capital, its directors, officers, or employees

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject IDBI Capital and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

IDBI Capital, its directors or employees or affiliates, may from time to time, have positions in, or options on, and buy and sell securities referred to herein. IDBI Capital or its affiliates, during the normal course of business, from time to time, may solicit from or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document or their connected persons or be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or their affiliate companies or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company(ies)/affiliate companies or have other potential conflict of interest.

This report may provide hyperlinks to other websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to the website of IDBI Capital, IDBI Capital states that it has not reviewed the linked site and takes no responsibility for the content contained in such other websites. Accessing such websites shall be at recipient's own risk.

E-mail is not a secure method of communication. IDBI Capital Market Services Limited cannot accept responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of any e-mail message or any attachment(s). This transmission could contain viruses, be corrupted, destroyed, incomplete, intercepted, lost or arrive late. IDBI Capital, its directors or employees or affiliates accept no liability for any damage caused, directly or indirectly, by this email.